© 00 N o o b~ w N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 1
BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOUR
TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
LOCAL PUBLI C HEARI NG
In the Matter of Spire Mssouri, Inc., )
d/b/a Spire's Request for Authority to ) File No.
I npl ement a General Rate Increase for ) GR 2025-0107
Nat ural Gas Service Provided in the )
Conpany's M ssouri Service Areas )
VEEDNESDAY, JUNE 4, 2025
12: 00 p. m
St. Joseph City Council Chanbers
1100 Frederick Avenue
St. Joseph, M ssouri 64501
VOLUMVE 5
KEN SEYER, Presi di ng
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
JOHN M TCHELL
KAYLA HAHN, Chair (Via Zoom
MAI DA J. COLEMAN (Vi a Zoon)
COW SSI ONERS
Reported by:
Lori A Mclntosh, CCR
Lexi tas Legal
1608 Locust Street
Kansas Cty, M ssouri 64108
816. 221. 1160
1. 800. 280. 3376
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. Page 2
(Proceedi ng commenced at 12:55 p.m)

JUDGE SEYER: All right. Let's go
on the record. Today's Wdnesday, June 4th, 2025.

The tinme is 12:55 p.m M nane is Ken Seyer. [|'ma
regul atory | aw judge for the M ssouri Public Service
Comm ssion and | will preside over this portion of the
hearing today. The Conmm ssion has set this tine for a
| ocal board hearing here at St. Joseph to give nenbers
of the public a chance to comment about Spire's
application to adjust its natural gas rates. It is
commi ssi on case nunber GR-2025-0107.

The comm ssion regul ates the rates charged
by public utility conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that
those rates are just and reasonable. The Conm ssion
al so regulates the quality of service and safety of
the operations of the public utilities. The
Comm ssion normally has five conm ssioners, however,
there is currently an unfilled vacancy on the
Comm ssion and so there are currently four
conmmi ssioners. The Comm ssioners are appoi nted by the
Governor and confirned by the Senate. The Comm ssion
enpl oys a staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys,
financi al anal ysts and other specialists in the field
of utility regulation.

Wth nme today is Conm ssioner John

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 3
Mtchell. Also participating online is the chair of

t he Comm ssi on, Kayla Hahn, as well as Conm ssi oner
Mai da Col eman and possi bly Comm ssi oner G en
Kol kneyer .

The Comm ssi oners have not made any
decision in this case and cannot answer any questions
t oday because they have to remain inpartial until
after all the evidence is presented at the evidentiary
hearing in this matter which is scheduled to take
pl ace begi nni ng August 4t h.

At this time Conm ssioner Mtchell, would
you |li ke to nmake an openi ng statenent?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: | sure woul d.
Thank you, Judge. Good afternoon, and on behal f of
Chair Hahn and the entire Public Service Conm ssion, |
woul d i ke to wel cone you and thank for you being here.
This series of local public hearings is the first step
in the conmssion's mssion to fact find and eval uate
Spire's request. It's an inportant step because it's
the first tinme that we get to hear fromyou, the
consuners. Your testinony is very inportant to us.

It helps us to nake the best decisions that we can.

| know that sonetines it can be a little

bit intimdating to speak in public. | would

encourage you do to so because the nore infornmation

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 4
that we can gather fromyou, the better decisions we

can make. |If you happen to think of sonething that
you woul d have said or you wanted to say or didn't get
a chance to say, or if you have friends or neighbors
that would |ike to make comment and couldn't be here
today, the judge will have instructions for us on how
to file those comments in witing with the Conmm ssi on.

And so, again, | appreciate you being here
and wel cone your comments.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you,
Comm ssi oner.

As you know, there are attorneys here today
representing the parties in this nmatter. And so for
t he sake of the record, wll each of you identify
your sel ves and state which party you represent.

Spire.

MR. ARIAS: CGood afternoon. Antonio Aria
on behalf of Spire Mssouri, Inc.

JUDGE SEYER And on behalf of the staff
for the Comm ssi on.

M5. HANSEN: Good afternoon. Andrea Hansen
on behalf of the M ssouri Public Service Comm ssion.

JUDGE SEYER And on behalf of the Ofice
of Public Counsel.

MR CLIZER: John dizer on behalf of the

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 5
O fice of Public Counsel. Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER: Ckay. The way we will
proceed today wll be to call the nanes |isted on the
signup sheet in the order that you signed up.

When | call your name, please step up to
the podium | will place you under oath and ask you
to state and spell your nane. Then you can offer your
coments to the Conm ssion. Today we will try to
limt comments to three m nutes per person. Once you
finish your comments, please remain at the podiumin
case there are questions fromthe Conm ssioners or
attorneys for the parties.

So, the first name on the list is R chard
shar p.

M. Sharp, good afternoon.

Rl CHARD SHARP,
a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as fol |l ows:

JUDGE SEYER: Coul d you go ahead and state
and spell your nane?

MR SHARP: It's Rchard RI1-CGH A-R-D,
Sharp S H A-RP.

JUDGE SEYER: Go ahead with your conmment.

MR. SHARP: |I'mnot trying to nmake anybody

mad but | hope |I hit sone nerves. kay.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. ) Page 6
| have seven points. |'ll nmake themin a

| ot less than three mnutes and if sonebody wants to
cone back and contradict ne, please do.

Nunber one is has there ever been a rate
i ncrease at the utility conpani es that the
Comm ssioner's didn't or don't |ike.

Nunber two, do the Conmm ssioners have any
| dea of what percentage increases they have approved
for the utility conpani es and dunped on the public.

Nunber three, and in case you didn't,

63 percent has been proposed. Whatever -- |'Il| just
give the benefit of the doubt and say you' re not gonna
get what you proposed, so probably a 40 percent, okay,
and that's just a guess.

Nunmber four is, do the utility conpanies
mai ntain any reserves to maintain their business? The
reason | ask this is because as a business owner, when
| make inprovenents to ny business or ny personal
property, | can't just go to a custoner and ask for a
10 to 60 percent increase in prices or | would be out
of busi ness. Perhaps sone of the executives could
reduce their nmulti six figure salaries to help pay for
sone of the bills.

Why woul d you schedul e a neeting at noon

when the majority of people are at work? Nunber five,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. Page 7
| think we all know that answer. | don't need an

answer to that.

Nunmber six, the Conm ssion and the
governnent officials fromthe top down should be
ashaned of thenselves that they have no regard for
their constituents or their custoners. They resolve
probl ens at the trough of the taxpayer.

Nunber seven, | wi sh the press was here, |
don't know if they are, but please, if they are,
pl ease do your public duty and not just say there was
a neeting at Gty Hall for Spire Gas increases. The
utility conpani es and governnent officials dunping on
the public. Report the truth and stop them at |east
| et the public be infornmed of the gross inefficiency
of the utility conpani es and our Comm sSioners.

Now, | say these things, folks, because you
people just think it's an endl ess pot of noney. You
run a busi ness as though as soon as | need noney, all
| need to do is just ask for it, and you nmay not get
15 percent but you probably didn't expect 15 percent,
you just asked for sone nunber because the
Conmm ssioners are going to give you sonething. All
right.

We out here don't get to go to Soci al

Security, of which I'mon, and ask for ten percent and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 8
expect five. W usually get about two. So you folks

need to run your business as a business and stop
expecting the tax payer to pay your bills on
everything that you do. You should have sone kind of
reserves out there.

And | will just say this as a | ast coment.
| have checked the exorbitant salaries that you people
make at the top levels and I'lIl tell you. | nentioned
It at the last utilities thing that | had, and as |
recall just off the top, $800,000 a year. You
Comm ssioners need to put a stop to this, 63 percent
of a rate increase asked. | don't know what you're
going to give them |I'mtalking about all utilities
conbi ned. \Where do you get sonething. Ckay.

So I'll leave you with that thought. |
appreciate your tine and | appreciate your effort.

And Spire, | don't have a thing against you. Ckay.

As a matter of fact, I'mgoing to tell you, you're the
cheapest utility that we've got. Al right. [I'm
telling you, froma consuner, that we're getting
pretty fed up out here with utility conpani es com ng
back every year, | want sone kind of raise. | know
yours has been three years but it's pretty consistent
bet ween the water conpanies and the sewer bills and a

this bill and a that bill. And as | said, add them

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. ) ] Page 9
up. Don't take ny word for it. | took it right off

your web pages. 63 percent is what you fol ks have
asked of the public.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. M. Sharp,
could you stay up there for just a mnute?

Are there any questions fromthe
Comm ssi oners?

Al right. Thank you, M. Sharp.

MR. SHARP: Thank you.

JUDGE SEYER  The next nanme on the list I'm
not even going to attenpt. First nane is Russell.

MR WTKIEWCZ: | didn't figure you'd
try.

RUSSELL WOJ TKI EW CZ,

a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as fol |l ows:

JUDGE SEYER: |If you woul d, go ahead
and state and slowy spell your |ast nane.

MR, WQJTKI EW CZ: Russell Wjtkiew cz,
WO IJ-T-K-I-E-WI-CGZ. And I"'mnot fromSt. Joe, |I'm
fromParkville, Mssouri.

JUDGE SEYER  Go ahead.

MR WOJTKIEW CZ: | stand in opposition to
any and all rate increases, especially this egregious

proposal for recovery of infrastructure investnents,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

) ) ) Page 10
I nflationary costs, costs of services, weather, and

conservation inpacts. Wat a | oad of conplete bovine
scatol ogy, to quote the great General Schwarzkopf.

As | | ook back and anal yze Spire invoices,
| find that the charges for the product they are in
t he business to sell and deliver to ne is, at best, 50
percent of the total of the invoice and, at worst,
only 22 percent of their billing. Spire has delivery
and distribution charges on each nonthly bill. These
i ncl ude a custoner charge of $20 per neter. Thank
goodness |'ve only got one. Sumrer usage, when using
| ess than 50 CCF, whatever that neasurenent actually
is. Wnter usage, which is on the sane bill as the
sumrer usage. Pipeline upgrade charge, |ISRS, for 20
out of 29 days. A second pipeline upgrade charge for
nine of 20 days. And WNAR, which | got earlier
defined what that is but it sounds like it's sumrer
and wi nter usage charges, just another way to add
another dollar to ny bill.

My current invoice, dated 5/22/25, has a
total gas charge of $9.32. | have lived in the sane
home since October of 1984 and renenber sonme summer
nmonths billing to be a total of 13 to 15 dollars
because, of course, we are only using a hot water

heater and a cook range. Now ny bills are at |east

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025
Page 11
$40 and have exceeded $275 because of all the extra

| ine charges, not particularly the cost of gas being
supplied. Wat we have here is a chicken and egg
conundrum |If Spire doesn't build the infrastructure,
then Spire cannot sell ne its supposed product,
natural gas. But as | see it, Spire is no |longer a
utility supplying natural gas to custoners but a
delivery and distribution conpany that perhaps shoul d
be regulated in an entirely different manner and face
nore regulatory scrutiny and costs. |If Spire is a
natural gas supplier to residential and conmerci al
custoners, then et themoperate with oversight on a
mar gin of cost versus retail price and allow us, the
consuner, to chose from nore than one conpany, energy
supplier, or formof energy. Also, the -- | also put
alot of this on the -- I'"mgoing to cut m ne short
because | see I'mdown to nearly the three m nutes.
The Comm ssion needs to al so deny these
rate increases and try to get -- cone up with sone
reformof the way we're billed for these for the
kil owatt hour, for the pound of gas. It's got to be a
| ot easier, cheaper, and nore predictable for us in
budgeting, and will leave it wth ny thought there.
JUDGE SEYER: Can you stay there,
M. Wjtkiew cz?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

) Page 12
Are there any questions fromthe

Commi ssioners? Al right. Hearing none. Thank you.
Rl CHARD UNDERWOCOD,
a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as fol |l ows:
JUDGE SEYER Go ahead and state
your nane.
MR. UNDERWOOD: My nane is Richard
Underwood. My last nane is spelled UNDERWO OD.
JUDGE SEYER: Richard is your first nane?
MR. UNDERWOOD: Yes. | noticed all the
years ny neter's never broke. It's never broken. And
you put out the expense of putting new neters on all
t hese hones and wi thout any perm ssion. | cone hone
and had a new neter on ny house and it's a digital
nmeter, which is running sone sort of electricity,
which is vulnerability of visibility throughout ny
home due to the technology inside of it. |Instead of
spendi ng noney and putting all these on every hone in
Anerica and nmaking sure they're all there maybe
I nstead of repairing the pipe |lines that need nore
repair than we needed neters that never needed to be
repl aced because they weren't broken in the begi nning.
That's all | have to say.

JUDGE SEYER: Any questions? Al

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. Page 13
right.

Next on the list is Peter Gsentoski. How

did | do? | got a thunbs up.

PETER OSENTOSKI ,
a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as fol |l ows:

JUDGE SEYER  Go ahead.

MR. OSENTOSKI: Peter Gsentoski
OS-EENT-OS-K- 1.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you.

MR. OSENTOSKI: So, we're |ooking to up --
change the charge for ISRS, which is a structure
upgrade, and in 2003 I think the Conmm ssion enacted
this I SRS charge for infrastructure upgrade. But |
| ook at Spire's financial reports in the second
quarter of this year, the gas utility growh reflected
hi gher M ssouri | SRS revenues of 8.7 mllion. So it
is it an infrastructure upgrade or a revenue stream
that we're tal king about here because if | | ook at
Spire's financials, they're using | SRS as a revenue
stream and not actually just infrastructure upgrade.

| understand they sell gas for no mark up.
But as a conpany driven -- and it's a public conpany
so they' re paying sharehol ders dividends, 55, 65, |

bel i eve, and they have to get their profit fromthe

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. . Page 14
upper line and that's what we're tal king here, WNAR,

| SRS, and delivery charges and neters, that's their
profit center. So now we're tal king about bunping the
profit center 15 percent on | SRS when they're already
making a profit as they're telling their sharehol ders
they're making nore profit in Mssouri on | SRS.

And, actually, in her outlook they want to
-- Spire Mssouri seven to eight percent rate growth
Is an outl ook to their sharehol ders because they want
to drive revenue five to seven percent. It's a
conpany, | understand we have growth, but we al so have
inflation rates and we have to sonewhere be close to
each other and 15 percent is not close to three.

That's all | have to say.

JUDGE SEYER: M. Underwood, when
you're referring to ISRSis that I-R-- I'"msorry,
|-S-R-S?

MR, UNDERWOCD:  Yes.

JUDGE SEYER All right. Any
Comm ssi oner questions? Fair enough. Thank you.

Next on the list is Carolyn N swonger.
Thank you. Can you raise your right hand?

CAROLYN NI SWONGER,

a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under

oath as foll ows:

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 15

JUDGE SEYER:. (Go ahead and state and
spell your nane.

M5. Nl SWONGER: My nane is Carolyn
Ni swonger GA-R O L-Y-N, last nane is N swonger
NI-SWONGER M nane is different on the |ist.
'"'mso sorry. | used ny nicknane.

Well, first, good afternoon nenbers of the
Commi ssion, and staff nenbers, and the counsel for
vari ous offices and organi zations. | want to thank
you all for being here today and giving ne the
opportunity to speak. | really do appreciate you
comng to our comunities and allow ng us to share our
t houghts. But | w Il apol ogize for using ny phone. |
hope you wll forgive ne.

So I"'msure that 1'll be echoing a | ot of
what ny fellow constituents have to say so | will keep
this short and sweet. But |'mhere today as a
concerned rate payi ng nenber of the public who is
deeply alarnmed and in opposition to the proposed rate
I ncrease. Right now people in our communities are
struggling to keep up with the cost of living. Rent
is high. Goceries are expensive. Famlies are
maki ng the i npossi ble choice every day to pay the
utility bill or fill a prescription, putting food on

the table. Yet Spire, an essential utility conpany

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

) ) o Page 16
with a considerabl e nonopoly over the critical

service -- over this critical service, is proposing to
raise rates once again. W're not tal king about a
conpany that is barely scraping by. This is not about
survival for them it's about profit. People that are
paying the price for that profit are the famlies who
rely on themto heat their hones, to cook their food
and to take car of their kids.

Now, let's be clear, energy is not a
| uxury, it is a human need and should be treated that
way. Raising rates in this economic climte is not
just irresponsible, it is imoral. This
di sproportionately inpacts our nost vul nerable, which
consist of the elderly, lowincone famlies, those who
are on fixed inconmes and people with disabilities.
And it sends a clear nessage that corporate profits
matter nore than people's live.

| urge the Commission to deny this rate
hike. |If Spire wants to earn public trust, it should
| ook i nward before asking struggling famlies to
shoul der nore of the burden. W deserve an energy
system that works for the people and not one that
extracts every dollar fromthem

Thank you all again so very much for the

opportunity today.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 17

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Are there
any questions fromthe Comm ssion? Hearing none.
Thank you.

Next on the list is Lynn Strough.

M5. STROUGH. My nane is, actually,
Lynnette L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E, Strough ST-R O U G H.

JUDGE SEYER: Could | swear you in?

M5. STROUGH Yes, sir.

LYNETTE STROUGH,
a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as foll ows:

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you.

M5. STROUGH. |'m going to piggyback on
what a lot of ny fell ow concerned citizens has said.
And basically, it's coming down to, and | said it
before, how often are you guys actually checking your
pi pel i nes?

JUDGE SEYER: |'msorry. Checking
t hei r what?

M5. STROUGH. Their pipeline.

JUDGE SEYER:  Ckay.

M5. STROUGH. The reason why |I'm asking and
soneone just brought it up alittle bit ago --

JUDGE SEYER  Just a second. | hate

to interrupt you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

) ) Page 18
M5. STROUGH |'mtrying to be nicer than |

was earlier.

JUDGE SEYER: | wasn't here for that
but | do appreciate that.

M5. STROUGH: Soneone just brought up that
they're being -- we're giving noney to Spire on our
bills about infrastructure and everything. Gkay. So
we really can't say, hey, they need a 14 percent raise
or a 15 percent raise here so we can go back and take
care of those pipelines. And mainly com ng down to
they're just wanting to get a raise for their
shar ehol ders and t hensel ves.

And | noticed that there is a little bit of
conflict of interest on this because the M ssour
School Board Association, we're also, as citizens of
the State of M ssouri, or any state, we already give
In taxes to the boards of education. Al right. So
I'"'mhaving a little bit of issue saying, hey, since
they're a part of owning an investnent in Spire, that
they need to have nore given to themin profit. And
then | also had brought up, because it was said, that
they're needing to put on new neters on the house.
Wll, I was at work and | had cone hone to have a new
nmeter put on and it had already been put on. But they

said they need to put sone nore new neters on the hone

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

. . Page 19
and they've already done it. So ny thought is,

pl ease, don't approve this raise, this $14, basically,
a nonth. | nean, |I'mon Social Security and that
don't nmean nothing. And |like this other person

says -- sorry about that. W're done. That was ny
three-mnute tine. kay.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you Ms. Strough.

Are there any questions fromthe Conm ssion? Al
right. Thank you.

Next nanme on the list is D ane Waddel | .

DI ANE WADDELL,
a Wtness, being first duly sworn, testified under
oath as fol |l ows:

JUDGE SEYER: If you could, state
and spell your nane.

M5. WADDELL: D ane Waddell D-1-A-N-E
WA-D- D E-L-L.

JUDGE SEYER  Go ahead.

M5. WADDELL: | cone here to represent
nyself, as well as a group called Ecunenical Eco
Justice. The Eco standing for environnent as well as
econom cs. But we -- and we stand with persons of
| ower inconme who -- and persons who are on a fixed
I ncone who are often health chall enged, so persons of

| ower or fixed incone, and those persons who are

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 20
heal t h chal | enged woul d be di sproportionately affected

by rate hikes.

| worked as a nurse practitioner for many
years in a group clinic here in St. Joseph and | have
di scussed with patients, even though we give themfree
health care, they don't always get their nedication
free. So they cone in and maybe only take half their
di abetic nedications or even none of their
medi cations. They've had to nake choi ces between food
or utilities or nedications. So |'ve seen that
firsthand.

One tinme | was vol unteering taking
Christmas gifts, actually, to children whose parents
were incarcerated, and | know this isn't directly
related to natural gas, but the only heat which
appeared to be in the hone was snmall room heaters wth
these little children running around. Those two
events just have stayed in ny nenory for persons who
particularly need help, need to be supported and don't
need rate hikes for their utilities.

So | would appreciate that you woul d
remenber just these issues and those disproportionally
af fected by these hikes.

Thank you very nuch.

JUDGE SEYER: Thank you. Any

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

) ) ) Page 21
questions. Al right. Hearing none, that's the |ast

nanme on the |ist but are there any people here in the
roomthat did not sign up but would like to testify?
Al right.

I f you have further comrents after the
hearing or if you would prefer to submt your
comments, you may submt themvia the Conmm ssion's
website. It is PSC MO GV. On the right side of the
home page there's a link entitled "Submt Conments".
You click on that link to submt your coments. Make
sure that you reference this case nunber which is
GR- 2025-0107.

Commi ssioner Mtchell, would you like to
make any cl osing remarks?

COW SSI ONER M TCHELL: Sure. Again, on
behal f of the Comm ssion, thank you for being here and
we appreciate your testinony. All of the information
that you' ve provided us this afternoon is very
val uable to the Conm ssion and hel ps us nmake the best
deci sions that we can. So, again, thank you for being
here and sharing your tinme with us.

JUDGE SEYER And | would like to
al so thank you for your participation today. This
hearing is now adjourned and we are off the record.

(Proceedi ng concluded at 1:22 p.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Transcript of Proceedings June 04, 2025

Page 22
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Lori A Mlntosh, a Certified Court
Reporter within and for the State of Mssouri, do
hereby certify that the w tness whose testinony
appears in the foregoing deposition was duly sworn by
nme; that the testinony of said wtness was taken by ne
to the best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that I amneither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this deposition was
taken, and further that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by the
parties thereto, nor financially or otherw se

interested in the outcone of the action.
T
O @qn' LDK/
a& T

Lori A. MIntosh, MO CCR #1142

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: $14..chicken

55 13:24
$
$14 19:2 °
$20 10:10 60 6:20
$275 11:1 63 6:118:11 9:2
$40 11:1 65 13:24
$800,000 8:10
$9.32 10:21 8
8.7 13:17
1
10 6:20 A
12:55 2:1,4 accountants 2:22
13 10:23 add 8:2510:18
14 18:8 adjourned 21:24
15 7:20 10:23 adjust 2:10
14:4,13 18:9 affected 20:1,23
1984 10:22 afternoon 3:14
1:22 21:25 4:17,21 5:15 15:7
21:18
2 ahead 5:19,23
9:17,22 12:6 13:7
20 10:14,16 15:1 19:18
2003 13:13 alarmed 15:19
2025 2:3 allowing 15:12
22 10:8 America 12:20
29 10:15 analysts 2:23
analyze 10:4
N Andrea 4:21
40 6:13 Antonio 4:17
4th 2:3 3:10 apologize 15:13
c appeared 20:16

5/22/25 10:20
50 10:6,12

application 2:10
appointed 2:20
approve 19:2

approved 6:8
Aria 4:17

ARIAS 4:17
ashamed 7:5
Association 18:15
attempt 9:11

attorneys 2:22
4:12 5:12

August 3:10

budgeting 11:23
build 11:4
bumping 14:3
burden 16:21

business 6:16,17,
18,21 7:18 8:2
10:6

C

B

back 6:3 8:22 10:4
18:9

barely 16:4

basically 17:15
19:2

beginning 3:10
12:23

behalf 3:14 4:18,
19,22,23,25 21:16

benefit 6:12

bill 8:2510:9,13,
19 15:24

billed 11:20
billing 10:8,23

bills 6:23 8:3,24
10:25 18:7

bit 3:24 17:23
18:13,18

board 2:8 18:15
boards 18:17
bovine 10:2
broke 12:12
broken 12:12,23

brought 17:23
18:5,21

C-A-R-O-L-Y-N
15:4

call 5:3,5
called 19:20
car 16:8

care 18:10 20:6

Carolyn 14:21,23
15:3

case 2:11 3:65:11
6:10 21:11

CCF 10:12
center 14:3,4
chair 3:1,15

challenged 19:24
20:1

chance 2:94:4
change 13:12

charge 10:10,14,
15,21 13:12,14

charged 2:12

charges 10:5,9,18
11:2 14:2

cheaper 11:22
cheapest 8:19
checked 8:7
checking 17:16,18
chicken 11:3

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: children..energy

children 20:13,17
choice 15:23
choices 20:9
chose 11:14
Christmas 20:13

citizens 17:14
18:15

City 7:11
clear 16:9,16
click 21:10
climate 16:11
clinic 20:4
Clizer 4:25
close 14:12,13
closing 21:14
Coleman 3:3
combined 8:14
commenced 2:1

comment 2:94:5
5:23 8:6

comments 4:7,9
5:8,9,10 21:5,7,9,
10

commercial 11:11

commission 2:6,
7,11,12,14,17,19,
21 3:2,15 4:7,20,
225:87:311:18
13:13 15:8 16:18
17:2 19:8 21:16,
19

commission's
3:18 21:7

Commissioner
2:253:2,3,11,13
4:11 14:20 21:13,
15

Commissioner's
6:6

commissioners
2:17,20 3:55:11
6:7 7:15,22 8:11
9:7 12:2

communities
15:12,20

companies 2:13
6:5,9,15 7:12,15
8:21,24

company 11:8,14
13:23 14:11 15:25
16:4

complete 10:2

concerned 15:18
17:14

concluded 21:25
confirmed 2:21
conflict 18:14
conservation 10:2
considerable 16:1
consist 16:14
consistent 8:23

constituents 7:6
15:16

consumer 8:20
11:14

consumers 3:21
contradict 6:3
conundrum 11:4
cook 10:25 16:7
corporate 16:16
cost 11:2,13 15:21
costs 10:1 11:10

counsel 4:245:1
15:8

critical 16:1,2
current 10:20

customer 6:19
10:10

customers 7:6
11:7,12

cut 11:16

D

D-I-A-N-E 19:16
dated 10:20
day 15:23
days 10:15,16
decision 3:6

decisions 3:22 4:1
21:20

deeply 15:19
defined 10:17
deliver 10:6

delivery 10:8 11:8
14:2

deny 11:18 16:18
deserve 16:21
diabetic 20:8
Diane 19:10,11,16
digital 12:15
directly 20:14
disabilities 16:15
discussed 20:5

disproportionally
20:22

disproportionately
16:13 20:1

distribution 10:9
11:8

dividends 13:24
dollar 10:19 16:23
dollars 10:23
doubt 6:12

drive 14:10
driven 13:23

due 12:18

duly 5:17 9:15
12:4 13:5 14:24
17:1019:12

dumped 6:9
dumping 7:12
duty 7:10

E

earlier 10:16 18:2
earn 16:19
easier 11:22
echoing 15:15
Eco 19:20,21
economic 16:11
economics 19:22
Ecumenical 19:20
education 18:17
effort 8:16

egg 11:3
egregious 9:24
elderly 16:14
electricity 12:16
employs 2:22
enacted 13:13
encourage 3:25
endless 7:17
energy 11:14,15

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedingiune 04, 2025Index: engineers..information

16:9,21
engineers 2:22
ensure 2:13
entire 3:15
entitled 21:9

environment
19:21

essential 15:25
evaluate 3:18
events 20:18
evidence 3:8
evidentiary 3.8
exceeded 11:1
executives 6:21
exorbitant 8:7
expect 7:20 8:1
expecting 8:3
expense 12:13
expensive 15:22
extra 11:1
extracts 16:23

F

face 11:9
fact 3:18 8:18
Fair 14:20

families 15:22
16:6,14,20

fed 8:21

fellow 15:16 17:14
field 2:23

figure 6:22 9:12
file 4:7

fill 15:24

financial 2:23
13:15

financials 13:20
find 3:18 10:5
finish 5:10
firsthand 20:11

fixed 16:15 19:23,
25

folks 7:16 8:1 9:2

food 15:24 16:7
20:9

forgive 15:14
form 11:15
free 20:5,7
friends 4:4

Groceries 15:22
gross 7:14
group 19:20 20:4

growth 13:16
14:8,11

guess 6:14
guys 17:16

H

20:16 21:9
homes 12:14 16:7
hope 5:2515:14
hot 10:24
hour 11:21
house 12:15 18:22
human 16:10

G

gas 2:107:11
10:21 11:2,6,7,11,
21 13:16,22 20:15

gather 4:1
General 10:3
gifts 20:13

give 2:86:12 7:22
8:13 18:16 20:5

giving 15:10 18:6
Glen 3:3

good 3:14 4:17,21
5:15 15:7

goodness 10:11

government 7:4,
12

Governor 2:21

GR-2025-0107
2:11 21:12

great 10:3

Hahn 3:2,15
half 20:7
Hall 7:11
hand 14:22
Hansen 4:21
happen 4:2
hate 17:24

health 19:24 20:1,
6

hear 3:20

hearing 2:7,8 3:9
12:2 17:2 21:1,6,
24

hearings 3:17
heat 16:7 20:15
heater 10:25
heaters 20:16
helps 3:22 21:19
hey 18:8,18
high 15:22
higher 13:17
hike 16:19
hikes 20:2,20,23
hit 5:25

home 10:22 12:14,
18,19 18:23,25

I-R 14:16
[-S-R-S 14:17
idea 6:8
identify 4:14
immoral 16:12

impacts 10:2
16:13

impartial 3:7
important 3:19,21
impossible 15:23

improvements
6:18

incarcerated
20:14

include 10:10

income 16:14
19:23,24,25

incomes 16:15

increase 6:5,20
8:12 15:20

increases 6:8 7:11
9:24 11:19

inefficiency 7:14
inflation 14:12
inflationary 10:1

information 3:25
21:17

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: informed..noticed

informed 7:14

infrastructure
9:25 11:4 13:14,
18,21 18:7

inside 12:18
instructions 4:6
interest 18:14
interrupt 17:25
intimidating 3:24
investment 18:19
investments 9:25
invoice 10:7,20
invoices 10:4

irresponsible
16:12

ISRS 10:14 13:12,
14,17,20 14:2,4,6,
16

issue 18:18
issues 20:22

K

Kayla 3:2

Ken 2:4

kids 16:8
kilowatt 11:21
kind 8:4,22
Kolkmeyer 3:4

Lynn 17:4
Lynnette 17:6

M

L

Joe 9:20
John 2:25 4:25
Joseph 2:8 20:4

judge 2:2,53:14
4:6,10,19,23 5:2,
19,23 9:4,10,17,
22 11:24 12:6,10,
2513:7,10 14:15,
19 15:1 17:1,7,12,
18,21,24 18:3
19:7,14,18 20:25
21:22

June 2:3
Justice 19:21

L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E
17:6

law 2:5

leave 8:1511:23
levels 8:8

limit 5:9

lines 12:21

link 21:9,10

list 5:13 9:10 13:2
14:21 155 17:4
19:10 21:2

listed 5:3
live 16:17
lived 10:21
living 15:21
load 10:2
local 2:8 3:17
longer 11:6

lot 6:2 11:16,22
15:1517:14

low 16:14
lower 19:23,25
luxury 16:10
LYNETTE 17:9

mad 5:25
made 3:5
Maida 3:3
maintain 6:16
majority 6:25

make 3:12,22 4:2,
55:24 6:1,18 8:8
20:9 21:10,14,19

making 12:20
14:5,6 15:23

manner 11:9
margin 11:13
mark 13:22

matter 3:9 4:13
8:18 16:17

measurement
10:12

medication 20:6

medications 20:8,
9,10

meeting 6:24 7:11
member 15:18

members 2:8
15:7.8

memory 20:18
mentioned 8:8
message 16:16

meter 10:10 12:15,
16 18:24

meter's 12:12

meters 12:13,22
14:2 18:22,25

million 13:17
mine 11:16
minute 9:5

minutes 5:9 6:2
11:17

mission 3:18

Missouri 2:5,13
4:18,22 9:21
13:17 14:6,8
18:14,16

Mitchell 3:1,11,13
21:13,15

money 7:17,18
12:19 18:6

monopoly 16:1
month 19:3
monthly 10:9
months 10:23
multi 6:22

N

N-1-S-W-O-N-G-E-
R 15:5

names 5:3

natural 2:10 11:6,
7,11 20:15

needed 12:22
needing 18:22
neighbors 4:4
nerves 5:25
nicer 18:1
nickname 15:6

Niswonger 14:21,
23 15:3,4

noon 6:24
noticed 12:11

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: number..record

18:13

number 2:11 6:4,
7,10,15,25 7:3,8,
21 21:11

nurse 20:3

P

O

O-S-E-N-T-O-S-K-I
13:9

oath 5:6,18 9:16
12:5 13:6 14:25
17:11 19:13

October 10:22
offer 5:7

Office 4:235:1
offices 15:9
officials 7:4,12
online 3:1
opening 3:12
operate 11:12
operations 2:16

opportunity 15:11
16:25

opposition 9:23
15:19

order 54

organizations
15:9

Osentoski 13:2.4,
8,11

outlook 14:7,9
oversight 11:12
owner 6:17
owning 18:19

p.m. 2:1,4 21:25
pages 9:2
parents 20:13
Parkville 9:21
part 18:19
participating 3:1

participation
21:23

parties 4:13 5:12
party 4:15
patients 20:5

pay 6:22 8:3 15:23
payer 8:3

paying 13:24
15:18 16:6

people 6:257:17
8:7 15:20 16:5,15,
22 21:2

people's 16:17

percent 6:11,13,
20 7:20,25 8:11
9:210:7,8 14:4,8,
10,13 18:8,9

percentage 6:8
permission 12:14
person 5:9 194
personal 6:18

persons 19:22,23,
24,25 20:18

Peter 13:2,4,8
phone 15:13
piggyback 17:13
pipe 12:21
pipeline 10:14,15

17:20

pipelines 17:17
18:10

place 3:10 5:6
podium 5:6,10
points 6:1
portion 2:6
possibly 3:3

pot 7:17

pound 11:21
practitioner 20:3
predictable 11:22
prefer 21:6
prescription 15:24
presented 3:8
preside 2:6
press 7:8

pretty 8:21,23
price 11:13 16:6
prices 6:20
problems 7:7
proceed 5:3

proceeding 2:1
21:25

product 10:511:5

profit 13:25 14:3,
4,5,6 16:5,6 18:20

profits 16:16
property 6:19
proposal 9:25

proposed 6:11,13
15:19

proposing 16:2
provided 21:18

PSC.MO.GOV.
21:8

public 2:5,9,13,16
3:15,17,24 4:22,
24 5:16:9 7:10,
13,14 9:3 13:23
15:18 16:19

put 8:11 11:15
12:13 18:22,24,25

putting 12:13,19
15:24

Q

quality 2:15
quarter 13:16

questions 3.6
5:11 9:6 12:1,25
14:20 17:2 19:8
21:1

quote 10:3

R

R-I-C-H-A-R-D
5:21

raise 8:22 14:22
16:3 18:8,9,11
19:2

Raising 16:11
range 10:25

rate 6:4 8:12 9:24
11:19 14:8 15:18,
19 16:18 20:2,20

rates 2:10,12,14
14:12 16:3,11

reason 6:17 17:22
reasonable 2:14
recall 8:10
record 2:34:14

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: recovery..sworn

21:24
recovery 9:25
reduce 6:22
reference 21:11
referring 14:16
reflected 13:16
reform 11:20
regard 7:5
regulated 11:9
regulates 2:12,15
regulation 2:24

regulatory 2:5
11:10

related 20:15
rely 16:7
remain 3:7 5:10
remarks 21:14

remember 10:22
20:22

Rent 15:21
repair 12:22
repairing 12:21
replaced 12:23
Report 7:13
reports 13:15

represent 4:15
19:19

representing 4:13
request 3:19
reserves 6:16 8:5
residential 11:11
resolve 7:6
retail 11:13

revenue 13:18,20
14:10

revenues 13:17

Richard 5:13,16,
21 12:3,8,10

room 20:16 21:3
run 7:18 8:2

running 12:16
20:17

Russell 9:11,14,19

S

S-H-A-R-P 5:22

S-T-R-0O-U-G-H
17:6

safety 2:15

sake 4:14
salaries 6:22 8:7
scatology 10:3
schedule 6:24
scheduled 3:9
School 18:15
Schwarzkopf 10:3
scraping 16:4
scrutiny 11:10
Security 7:2519:3

sell 10:6 11:5
13:22

Senate 2:21
sends 16:16
series 3:17

service 2:5,15
3:15 4:22 16:2

services 10:1
set 2:7

sewer 8:24
Seyer 2:2,4 4:10,

19,23 5:2,19,23
9:4,10,17,22
11:24 12:6,10,25
13:7,10 14:15,19
15:117:1,7,12,18,
21,24 18:3 19:7,
14,18 20:25 21:22

share 15:12

shareholders
13:24 14:5,9
18:12

sharing 21:21

sharp 5:14,15,16,
21,22,24 9:4,8,9

sheet 5:4

short 11:16 15:17
shoulder 16:21
side 21:8

sign 21:3
signed 5:4
signup 5:4

sir 17:8

slowly 9:18
small 20:16
Social 7:2419:3
sort 12:16
sounds 10:17
speak 3:24 15:11
specialists 2:23

spell 5:7,209:18
15:2 19:15

spelled 12:9
spending 12:19

Spire 4:16,18 7:11
8:17 10:4,8 11:4,
5,6,10 14:8 15:25
16:19 18:6,19

Spire's 2:9 3:19
13:15,20

St 2:8 9:20 20:4

staff 2:22 4:19
15:8

stand 9:23 19:22
standing 19:21

state 4:155:7,19
9:18 12:6 15:1
18:16 19:14

statement 3:12
stay 9:511:24
stayed 20:18
step 3:17,195:5
stop 7:138:2,11
stream 13:18,21

Strough 17:4,5,6,
8,9,13,20,22 18:1,
519:7

structure 13:12

struggling 15:21
16:20

submit 21:6,7,9,10

summer 10:11,14,
17,22

supplied 11:3
supplier 11:11,15
supplying 11:7
supported 20:19
supposed 11:5
survival 16:5
swear 17:7
sweet 15:17

sworn 5:17 9:15
12:4 13:5 14:24
17:10 19:12

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

June 04, 2025Index: system..years

system 16:22

T

table 15:25
taking 20:12

talking 8:13 13:19
14:1,3 16:3

tax 8:3

taxes 18:17
taxpayer 7:7
technology 12:18
telling 8:20 14:5
ten 7:25

testified 5:17 9:15
12:4 13:5 14:24
17:10 19:12

testify 21:3

testimony 3:21
21:17

thing 8:9,17
things 7:16

thought 8:15
11:2319:1

thoughts 15:13
three-minute 19:6
thumbs 13:3

time 2:4,7 3:11,20
8:16 19:6 20:12
21:21

today 2:7,25 3:7
4:6,12 5:3,8
15:10,17 16:25
21:23

Today's 2:3
top 7:48:8,10
total 10:7,21,23

treated 16:10
trough 7:7
trust 16:19
truth 7:13

U

U-N-D-E-R-W-0O-0O-
D 12:9

understand 13:22
14:11

Underwood 12:3,
8,9,11 14:15,18

unfilled 2:18

upgrade 10:14,15
13:13,14,18,21

upper 14:1
urge 16:18

usage 10:11,13,
14,18

utilities 2:16 8:9,
13 20:10,20

utility 2:13,24 6:5,
9,15 7:12,15 8:19,
21 11:7 13:16
15:24,25

Vv

vacancy 2:18
valuable 21:19
versus 11:13
visibility 12:17

volunteering
20:12

vulnerability
12:17

vulnerable 16:13

wW

W-A-D-D-E-L-L
19:17

W-0-J-T-K-I-E-W-I-
C-Z 9:20

Waddell 19:10,11,
16,19

wanted 4:3
wanting 18:11
water 8:24 10:24
weather 10:1
web 9:2

website 21:8
Wednesday 2:3
winter 10:13,18
WNAR 10:16 14:1

Wojtkiewicz 9:12,
14,19,23 11:25

word 9:1

work 6:2518:23
worked 20:3
works 16:22
worst 10:7
writing 4:7

Y

year 8:10,22 13:16

years 8:2312:12
20:4

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22

	Word Index
	Index: $14..chicken
	$14 (1)
	$20 (1)
	$275 (1)
	$40 (1)
	$800,000 (1)
	$9.32 (1)
	10 (1)
	12:55 (2)
	13 (1)
	14 (1)
	15 (6)
	1984 (1)
	1:22 (1)
	20 (2)
	2003 (1)
	2025 (1)
	22 (1)
	29 (1)
	40 (1)
	4th (2)
	5/22/25 (1)
	50 (2)
	55 (1)
	60 (1)
	63 (3)
	65 (1)
	8.7 (1)
	accountants (1)
	add (2)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	affected (2)
	afternoon (6)
	ahead (8)
	alarmed (1)
	allowing (1)
	America (1)
	analysts (1)
	analyze (1)
	Andrea (1)
	Antonio (1)
	apologize (1)
	appeared (1)
	application (1)
	appointed (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	Aria (1)
	ARIAS (1)
	ashamed (1)
	Association (1)
	attempt (1)
	attorneys (3)
	August (1)
	back (4)
	barely (1)
	basically (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (7)
	benefit (1)
	bill (6)
	billed (1)
	billing (2)
	bills (5)
	bit (4)
	board (2)
	boards (1)
	bovine (1)
	broke (1)
	broken (2)
	brought (3)
	budgeting (1)
	build (1)
	bumping (1)
	burden (1)
	business (8)
	C-A-R-O-L-Y-N (1)
	call (2)
	called (1)
	car (1)
	care (2)
	Carolyn (3)
	case (5)
	CCF (1)
	center (2)
	chair (2)
	challenged (2)
	chance (2)
	change (1)
	charge (6)
	charged (1)
	charges (5)
	cheaper (1)
	cheapest (1)
	checked (1)
	checking (2)
	chicken (1)

	Index: children..energy
	children (2)
	choice (1)
	choices (1)
	chose (1)
	Christmas (1)
	citizens (2)
	City (1)
	clear (2)
	click (1)
	climate (1)
	clinic (1)
	Clizer (2)
	close (2)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (1)
	combined (1)
	commenced (1)
	comment (4)
	comments (9)
	commercial (1)
	commission (23)
	commission's (2)
	Commissioner (9)
	Commissioner's (1)
	commissioners (11)
	communities (2)
	companies (8)
	company (7)
	complete (1)
	concerned (2)
	concluded (1)
	confirmed (1)
	conflict (1)
	conservation (1)
	considerable (1)
	consist (1)
	consistent (1)
	constituents (2)
	consumer (2)
	consumers (1)
	contradict (1)
	conundrum (1)
	cook (2)
	corporate (1)
	cost (3)
	costs (3)
	counsel (3)
	critical (2)
	current (1)
	customer (2)
	customers (3)
	cut (1)
	D-I-A-N-E (1)
	dated (1)
	day (1)
	days (2)
	decision (1)
	decisions (3)
	deeply (1)
	defined (1)
	deliver (1)
	delivery (3)
	deny (2)
	deserve (1)
	diabetic (1)
	Diane (3)
	digital (1)
	directly (1)
	disabilities (1)
	discussed (1)
	disproportionally (1)
	disproportionately (2)
	distribution (2)
	dividends (1)
	dollar (2)
	dollars (1)
	doubt (1)
	drive (1)
	driven (1)
	due (1)
	duly (7)
	dumped (1)
	dumping (1)
	duty (1)
	earlier (2)
	earn (1)
	easier (1)
	echoing (1)
	Eco (2)
	economic (1)
	economics (1)
	Ecumenical (1)
	education (1)
	effort (1)
	egg (1)
	egregious (1)
	elderly (1)
	electricity (1)
	employs (1)
	enacted (1)
	encourage (1)
	endless (1)
	energy (4)

	Index: engineers..information
	engineers (1)
	ensure (1)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	environment (1)
	essential (1)
	evaluate (1)
	events (1)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	exceeded (1)
	executives (1)
	exorbitant (1)
	expect (2)
	expecting (1)
	expense (1)
	expensive (1)
	extra (1)
	extracts (1)
	face (1)
	fact (2)
	Fair (1)
	families (4)
	fed (1)
	fellow (2)
	field (1)
	figure (2)
	file (1)
	fill (1)
	financial (2)
	financials (1)
	find (2)
	finish (1)
	firsthand (1)
	fixed (3)
	folks (3)
	food (3)
	forgive (1)
	form (1)
	free (2)
	friends (1)
	gas (11)
	gather (1)
	General (1)
	gifts (1)
	give (6)
	giving (2)
	Glen (1)
	good (5)
	goodness (1)
	government (2)
	Governor (1)
	GR-2025-0107 (2)
	great (1)
	Groceries (1)
	gross (1)
	group (2)
	growth (3)
	guess (1)
	guys (1)
	Hahn (2)
	half (1)
	Hall (1)
	hand (1)
	Hansen (2)
	happen (1)
	hate (1)
	health (3)
	hear (1)
	hearing (8)
	hearings (1)
	heat (2)
	heater (1)
	heaters (1)
	helps (2)
	hey (2)
	high (1)
	higher (1)
	hike (1)
	hikes (3)
	hit (1)
	home (8)
	homes (2)
	hope (2)
	hot (1)
	hour (1)
	house (2)
	human (1)
	I-R (1)
	I-S-R-S (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	immoral (1)
	impacts (2)
	impartial (1)
	important (2)
	impossible (1)
	improvements (1)
	incarcerated (1)
	include (1)
	income (4)
	incomes (1)
	increase (4)
	increases (4)
	inefficiency (1)
	inflation (1)
	inflationary (1)
	information (2)

	Index: informed..noticed
	informed (1)
	infrastructure (6)
	inside (1)
	instructions (1)
	interest (1)
	interrupt (1)
	intimidating (1)
	investment (1)
	investments (1)
	invoice (2)
	invoices (1)
	irresponsible (1)
	ISRS (9)
	issue (1)
	issues (1)
	Joe (1)
	John (2)
	Joseph (2)
	judge (35)
	June (1)
	Justice (1)
	Kayla (1)
	Ken (1)
	kids (1)
	kilowatt (1)
	kind (2)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	L-Y-N-N-E-T-T-E (1)
	law (1)
	leave (2)
	levels (1)
	limit (1)
	lines (1)
	link (2)
	list (8)
	listed (1)
	live (1)
	lived (1)
	living (1)
	load (1)
	local (2)
	longer (1)
	lot (5)
	low (1)
	lower (2)
	luxury (1)
	LYNETTE (1)
	Lynn (1)
	Lynnette (1)
	mad (1)
	made (1)
	Maida (1)
	maintain (2)
	majority (1)
	make (12)
	making (4)
	manner (1)
	margin (1)
	mark (1)
	matter (4)
	measurement (1)
	medication (1)
	medications (3)
	meeting (2)
	member (1)
	members (3)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (1)
	message (1)
	meter (4)
	meter's (1)
	meters (5)
	million (1)
	mine (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (3)
	mission (1)
	Missouri (10)
	Mitchell (5)
	money (4)
	monopoly (1)
	month (1)
	monthly (1)
	months (1)
	multi (1)
	N-I-S-W-O-N-G-E-R (1)
	names (1)
	natural (5)
	needed (2)
	needing (1)
	neighbors (1)
	nerves (1)
	nicer (1)
	nickname (1)
	Niswonger (5)
	noon (1)
	noticed (2)

	Index: number..record
	number (10)
	nurse (1)
	O-S-E-N-T-O-S-K-I (1)
	oath (8)
	October (1)
	offer (1)
	Office (2)
	offices (1)
	officials (2)
	online (1)
	opening (1)
	operate (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (2)
	opposition (2)
	order (1)
	organizations (1)
	Osentoski (5)
	outlook (2)
	oversight (1)
	owner (1)
	owning (1)
	p.m. (3)
	pages (1)
	parents (1)
	Parkville (1)
	part (1)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	parties (2)
	party (1)
	patients (1)
	pay (3)
	payer (1)
	paying (3)
	people (8)
	people's (1)
	percent (16)
	percentage (1)
	permission (1)
	person (2)
	personal (1)
	persons (5)
	Peter (3)
	phone (1)
	piggyback (1)
	pipe (1)
	pipeline (3)
	pipelines (2)
	place (2)
	podium (2)
	points (1)
	portion (1)
	possibly (1)
	pot (1)
	pound (1)
	practitioner (1)
	predictable (1)
	prefer (1)
	prescription (1)
	presented (1)
	preside (1)
	press (1)
	pretty (2)
	price (2)
	prices (1)
	problems (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (2)
	product (2)
	profit (8)
	profits (1)
	property (1)
	proposal (1)
	proposed (3)
	proposing (1)
	provided (1)
	PSC.MO.GOV. (1)
	public (18)
	put (7)
	putting (3)
	quality (1)
	quarter (1)
	questions (9)
	quote (1)
	R-I-C-H-A-R-D (1)
	raise (7)
	Raising (1)
	range (1)
	rate (10)
	rates (6)
	reason (2)
	reasonable (1)
	recall (1)
	record (3)

	Index: recovery..sworn
	recovery (1)
	reduce (1)
	reference (1)
	referring (1)
	reflected (1)
	reform (1)
	regard (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	regulatory (2)
	related (1)
	rely (1)
	remain (2)
	remarks (1)
	remember (2)
	Rent (1)
	repair (1)
	repairing (1)
	replaced (1)
	Report (1)
	reports (1)
	represent (2)
	representing (1)
	request (1)
	reserves (2)
	residential (1)
	resolve (1)
	retail (1)
	revenue (3)
	revenues (1)
	Richard (6)
	room (2)
	run (2)
	running (2)
	Russell (3)
	S-H-A-R-P (1)
	S-T-R-O-U-G-H (1)
	safety (1)
	sake (1)
	salaries (2)
	scatology (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	School (1)
	Schwarzkopf (1)
	scraping (1)
	scrutiny (1)
	Security (2)
	sell (3)
	Senate (1)
	sends (1)
	series (1)
	service (6)
	services (1)
	set (1)
	sewer (1)
	Seyer (33)
	share (1)
	shareholders (4)
	sharing (1)
	sharp (9)
	sheet (1)
	short (2)
	shoulder (1)
	side (1)
	sign (1)
	signed (1)
	signup (1)
	sir (1)
	slowly (1)
	small (1)
	Social (2)
	sort (1)
	sounds (1)
	speak (2)
	specialists (1)
	spell (5)
	spelled (1)
	spending (1)
	Spire (15)
	Spire's (4)
	St (3)
	staff (3)
	stand (2)
	standing (1)
	state (9)
	statement (1)
	stay (2)
	stayed (1)
	step (3)
	stop (3)
	stream (2)
	Strough (11)
	structure (1)
	struggling (2)
	submit (4)
	summer (4)
	supplied (1)
	supplier (2)
	supplying (1)
	supported (1)
	supposed (1)
	survival (1)
	swear (1)
	sweet (1)
	sworn (7)

	Index: system..years
	system (1)
	table (1)
	taking (1)
	talking (5)
	tax (1)
	taxes (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	technology (1)
	telling (2)
	ten (1)
	testified (7)
	testify (1)
	testimony (2)
	thing (2)
	things (1)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	three-minute (1)
	thumbs (1)
	time (8)
	today (11)
	Today's (1)
	top (3)
	total (3)
	treated (1)
	trough (1)
	trust (1)
	truth (1)
	U-N-D-E-R-W-O-O-D (1)
	understand (2)
	Underwood (6)
	unfilled (1)
	upgrade (6)
	upper (1)
	urge (1)
	usage (4)
	utilities (5)
	utility (13)
	vacancy (1)
	valuable (1)
	versus (1)
	visibility (1)
	volunteering (1)
	vulnerability (1)
	vulnerable (1)
	W-A-D-D-E-L-L (1)
	W-O-J-T-K-I-E-W-I-C-Z (1)
	Waddell (5)
	wanted (1)
	wanting (1)
	water (2)
	weather (1)
	web (1)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	winter (2)
	WNAR (2)
	Wojtkiewicz (6)
	word (1)
	work (2)
	worked (1)
	works (1)
	worst (1)
	writing (1)
	year (3)
	years (3)



